24.126

City of Northampton

MASSACHUSETTS

In City Council

August 15, 2024

Upon recommendation of the Mayor

24.126 An Order to Establish Revolving Fund for Charging Station Electricity

Ordered, that

the City Council hereby establishes a revolving fund, under MGL Chapter 44, Section 53 E 1/2, for the deposit of proceeds from the use of electricity by the public at city owned charging stations starting in Fiscal Year 2025, which begins on July 1, 2024 and to add this new revolving fund to Section 16-5 of the Code of Ordinances in accordance with the information below.

- a) the name of the revolving fund shall be Charging Station Electricity; and
- b) the receipts credited to the fund will be generated from the fees associated with the public use of electricity at the charging stations and shall be kept separate and apart from other city funds in the treasury; and
- c) the funds may be expended by Central Services and the Climate Action and Project Administration Departments without further appropriation; and
- d) the funds may be expended for the purposes of paying for the electricity used at the charging stations and to maintain and extend the city's charging infrastructure; and
- e) the maximum amount to be expended in FY2025 is \$200,000

In City Council, September 5, 2024 Adopted in Final Reading on Roll Call Vote of 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

Attest: Zaura Krubyter ____, Clerk of Council

Rules suspended, passed final reading and enrolled. I hereby certify that the above Order was adopted by the Northampton City Council on September 5, 2024

Approved: Gina-Louise Sciarra, Mayor

Gina-Louise Sciarra, Mayor approved the order on September 8, 2024

Attest: _____ Zama Kruteter___ _, Clerk of Council